

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION LODGING NO. 11010 OF 2025

Anusaya Baliram Gaikwad W/o Late Shri      ....PETITIONER  
Baliram Ananda Gaikwad  
V/S  
Union Of India The Secretary      ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION LODGING NO. 17560 OF 2025

Khatteeja Ummer Farooq      ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Union Of India The Secretary Ministry Of      ....RESPONDENT  
Consumer Affairs Food

WITH

WRIT PETITION LODGING NO. 11094 OF 2025

Ashalata Devram Gawande      ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Union Of India The Secretary Ministry Of      ....RESPONDENT  
Consumer Affairs

WITH

WRIT PETITION LODGING NO. 11119 OF 2025

Dinkar Shankar Pawar      ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Union Of India Through The Secretary      ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION LODGING NO. 11337 OF 2025

Seshan Krishna Murthy .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Union Of India The Secretary Ministry Of .....RESPONDENT  
Consumer Affairs

WITH  
WRIT PETITION LODGING NO. 11350 OF 2025

Shashikant Shankar Narkar .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Union Of India Through The Secretary Ministry. RESPONDENT  
Of Consumer Affairs

WITH  
WRIT PETITION LODGING NO. 11383 OF 2025

Vinayak Pandurang Padgaonkar .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Union Of India The Secretary .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION LODGING NO. 11390 OF 2025

Bakulchandra Chandrakant Navalkar .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Union Of India The Secretary .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION LODGING NO. 11377 OF 2025

Narayan Parshuram Hate .....PETITIONER  
V/S

Union Of India The Secretary Ministry Of ....RESPONDENT  
Consumer Affairs Food And Public Distribution  
Govt Of India

WITH  
WRIT PETITION LODGING NO. 11107 OF 2025

Ravindran Janardhan ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Union Of India Through The Secretary ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION LODGING NO. 11027 OF 2025

Mahendra Haragovinda Trivedi ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Union Of India ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION LODGING NO. 11313 OF 2025

Shivram Govind Prabhudesai ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Union Of India The Secretary Ministry Of ....RESPONDENT  
Consumer Affairs Food And Public Distribution  
Govt Of India

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 736 OF 2021

Hate Narayan Parshuram ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Union Of India And 2 Ors. ....RESPONDENT

Mr Himanshu V Kode for Petitioner.

Mr Hafeezur Rahman for Respondent Nos. 2 & 3.

(To be Listed a/w WPL/11651/2025)

(Mentioned Out of turn)

**CORAM :** HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE R. I. CHAGLA &  
HON'BLE JUSTICE ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ

**DATE :** 30th March, 2026

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 17/04/2026 ( H. O. B.).

( ASSOCIATE )